Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 10th November, 2021 at 7.00 pm

To:
VOTING MEMBERS

Clir C.J. Stewart (Chairman)
Clir L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman)

Clir Mrs. D.B. Bedford Clir J.H. Marsh Clir T.W. Mitchell
Clir P.I1.C. Crerar Clir Nadia Martin ClIr Sophie Porter
ClIr Michael Hope Clir S.J. Masterson Clir Nem Thapa

NON-VOTING MEMBERS
Clir Marina Munro (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)
STANDING DEPUTIES

Clir A.K. Chowdhury
Clir A.J. Halstead

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor,
Democracy and Community, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk




AGENDA
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST -

All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item.

MINUTES - (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13" October, 2021 (copy attached).
PLANNING APPLICATIONS - (Pages 7 - 60)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
EPSH2130 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy
attached).

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings
and petitions received:

Item Reference Address Recommendation
Number

1 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge For information
Site, Hollybush Lane,
Aldershot

2 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, For information
Farnborough

3 21/00170/FULPP Land at former Nos. 1-5 For information
Firgrove Parade,
Farnborough

4 21/00844/FULPP Southwood Country For information
Park, Ively Road,
Farnborough

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this
meeting:

Item Pages Reference Address Recommendation
Number
5 13-21  21/00742/FULPP  New Memorial Grant
Square,
Pennefathers

Road, Wellesley,
Aldershot



Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined
under the Council’'s scheme of delegation for information.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT — (Pages 61 - 64)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing Report
EPSH2131 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021 — (Pages 65 - 70)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No.
EPSH2132 (copy attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the
Development Management section of Planning, and the overall workload for the
Section for the period 1st July to 30th September 2021.

ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT - (Pages 71 - 72)

To receive a verbal update on the position regarding the approval of requirements
pursuant to the Development Consent Order (Report No. EPSH2133 attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the
Council’'s website at
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement



http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

This page is intentionally left blank



35.

36.

37.

Public Document Pack AGENDA ITEM No. 2

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2021 at the Concorde Room, Council
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Clir C.J. Stewart (Chairman)
Clir L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman)

ClIr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Clir P.1.C. Crerar
ClIr Michael Hope

ClIr J.H. Marsh
ClIr Nadia Martin
ClIr S.J. Masterson
ClIr Sophie Porter
Cllir Nem Thapa

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clir T.W. Mitchell.

Non-Voting Member

Clir Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th September 2021 were approved and
signed as a correct record of the proceedings.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
RESOLVED: That
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A”

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if
any) mentioned therein:

21/00608/TEMP Car Park, Farnborough Leisure Centre, Westmead,
Farnborough
(i) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning

-1-
Page 1



38.

and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman:

* 21/00645/FULPP Land to the rear of Nos. 162-170 Holly Road,
Aldershot

(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance
with the Council’'s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2128, be noted,;

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted
pending consideration at a future meeting:

20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane,
Aldershot
21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’'s Report No.
EPSH2128 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting

PLANNING APPLICATION 21/00645/FULPP - LAND TO THE REAR OF NOS.
162-170 HOLLY ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2128 in respect of Planning Application No. 21/00645/FULPP for
the erection of three 3-bedroom 5 person occupancy terraced two-storey houses
following the demolition of existing garages; alterations to the side elevation of No.
170 Holly Road and the provision of replacement parking spaces for Nos. 162a, 164,
164a and 170 Holly Road at land to the rear of Nos. 162 to 170 Holly Road,
Aldershot.

The Report was updated at the meeting to extend the time for the determination of
the application until 30th November 2021 to allow more time for the completion of the
required Section 106 planning obligation.

RESOLVED: That, subject to the completion of a satisfactory planning obligation
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 26" November
2021 to secure the SAMMS SPA and Public Open Space contributions, as set out in
the Report, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation
with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the
conditions and informatives set out in the Report.

However, in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 agreement is not received by
26t November 2021, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the
grounds that the proposal does not provide a financial contribution to mitigate the
effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in
accordance with the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area
Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy

-2-
Page 2



39.

NE1; and does not make appropriate provision for public open space in accordance
with the requirements of the adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy DEBG.

APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s
Report No. EPSH2129 concerning the following appeal decisions:

Application /
Enforcement Case
No.

20/00782/FULPP

Description

Decision

Against the refusal of planning permission for Allowed

rebuilding of the vehicle repair workshop
(following fire damage) in the same footprint,
other than the previous unauthorised eastern
side extension, with associated parking at No.
1 Elms Road, Aldershot

A separate application for an award of costs
had been made against the Council relating to
the planning merits of the appeal. The
appellant had stated that the Council
Members had acted unreasonably by failing to
take the professional advice of the Council
officers without adequate reasons to do so
and ignoring the fact that the commercial use
was extant.

Refused

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report

No. EPSH2129 be noted.

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm.

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Application No.

& Date Valid:

Proposal:

Applicant:

Conditions:

Development Management Committee

Appendix “A”

21/00608/TEMP 21st July 2021

Continued use of parking spaces within Farnborough Leisure
Centre Car Park for temporary siting of two 3.05 x 2.44 metre
(10 X 8 feet) metal storage containers with access ramp for
use by SERCO Street Cleaning Team for a period of 3 years at
Car Park Farnborough Leisure Centre Westmead
Farnborough

Rushmoor Borough Council
1 The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued, the

containers removed, and the land restored to its former
condition on or before three years from the date of this

permission.

Reason - It is considered inappropriate to permit
indefinitely a use of land for the siting of the portable
buildings.

2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in
accordance with the following approved drawings
Drawing numbers: Site Location Plan; Site
Block/Layout Plan; Container Dimensions Plan;
Supporting Statement; Tree Report; and Photos of
Containers in situ.

Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in
accordance with the permission granted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 3

Development Management Head of Economy, Planning
Committee and Strategic 
[...]


- The individual planning application file (reference no. quoted in each case)
Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019)

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial
statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG).

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report.

- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin
Heaths Special Protection Area.

- The National Planning Policy Framework.

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013).

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee Report No. EPSH2130
10" November 2021

Section A

Future items for Committee

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that have
either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration orare
recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee. The
background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the Part
1 Planning Register.

Item

Reference

Description and address

1

20/00400/FULPP

Development of site to create a leisure facility
comprising aquatic sports centre including cafe, gym,
equestrian centre accommodation and ancillary
facilities; equestrian centre and associated stabling;
21 floating holiday lodges with associated car parking,
landscaping and bund (revised proposals submitted 2
February 2021)

Land At Former Lafarge Site Hollybush Lane
Aldershot Hampshire

Further discussion of submissions and consultation
responses is in progress. It is therefore too early to bring
this application to Committee. Site Visit to be arranged.

21/00271/FULPP

Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on the
ground floor (3,088sgqm), 104 apartments over nine
floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking spaces,
up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link and
alterations to existing block 2 car park and the meads,
a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre

Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire
This application is the subject of a request from the

applicant for an extension of time to consider further
amendments.

Page 11




21/00170/FULPP

Erection of six storey building with basement,
comprising ground floor flexible retail use under Use
Classes E, F.2 and Sui Generis and 31 no.
residential apartments above

Land At Former 1 - 5 Firgrove Parade
Farnborough Hampshire

This application has only recently been received and
consultations are under way.

21/00844/FULPP

Proposed external alterations to existing building to
facilitate conversion and change of use of former
clubhouse to cafe and visitors centre; and change of
use of existing ancillary bungalow to storage use;
both in association with Southwood Country Park
SANG

Southwood Country Park, Ively Road
Farnborough Hampshire

This application has only recently been received and
consultations are under way.

Petitions

Section B

Item

Reference

Description and address

There are no petitions to report

Page 12




Development Management Committee Iltem 5
10" November 2021 Report No.EPSH 2130
Section C

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Any changes or necessary
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

Case Officer Maggie Perry
Application No. 21/00742/FULPP
Date Valid 14th September 2021
Expiry date of 22nd October 2021

consultations

Proposal Construction of new memorial square at Pennefathers (Zone G),
Wellesley, Aldershot

Address Zone G — Pennefathers, Aldershot Urban Extension, Alisons
Road, Aldershot, Hampshire

Ward Wellington
Applicant Grainger (Aldershot Ltd) and Secretary of 
[...]
cations
through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting information or
amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National Planning Policy
Framework.

% Tumulus

<7 SCALE at’Ad : 1:1.250

=4 \Date27/10/2021

rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100024264
I Y\ - e

Page 19



Page 20

g e Mt oy e e

Chcoal gy o M skods Oy ick pevng.
b Wara o e wrovad

St 35
e e e 3
SRS

KINGITON GPON THAVGS @ CAMGNDSE
=




CROVE 25 WIDE 7 SIDED NOTES:-
X 50 DEEP IN HEPTAGON
7 POSITIONS ON A ® 2400

7 SIDED HEPTAGON
ON & @ 3000 2.
GROVE 50 WIDE ~
% S0 DEEP 5
CONMCRE TE BASE PLINTH '
el
4,
7 SIDED HEFTAGOM ALL PATHS ARE
ON A @ 1260 1 METRE WIDE s
6.
A
7.
P 8.
POSITION OF 5
PLAGUE MAMES
ENLARGED VIEW ON WVIEW ON ARROW ‘A° 2
TOP OF PEDESTAL SCALE 21
SCALE 21
S48 (REF)
e PEDESTAL TO BE
300 1 CENTRALISED ON PLINTH
Sl
PLAGUE 2 = o
CREF) | n TOP VIEW
Pl
\_1 3 4
PLAGUE 1 PLAGUE 7 7
¢REF? L —1_~ CREFY
ENLARGED PART VIEW ON 3
FRONT OF PEDESTAL Uu{n
SCALE 21 s
oFk
ol o |
= = -
WO o
220 . 600
f g
™~ |
| | | | | PATH GROUND

300

FRONT ELEWVATION

50

ENLARCED PART VIEW ON

FRONT OF PLINTH
SCALE 241

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only. They relate to
applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been
determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where
necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on
this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791)

Application No

Applicant:
Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

in advance of the Committee meeting.

20/00815/CONDPP Ward: Manor Park

Mr. P. Davey
Split decision
15 October 2021

Submission of details pursaant to conditions 3 (materials), 4 (Surface
materials), 5(Boundary
[...]
 Arif Miftari
Permission Granted

28 October 2021

Retention and completion of timber lattice canopy with profiled metal
roof to side of house

9 Marrowbrook Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 0BD

Application No

Applicant:
Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

21/00570/FULPP Ward: Manor Park
Ranjita Singh Malla

Permission Granted

20 October 2021

Alterations to roof to facilitate change of use of vehicle repair workshop
with ancillary offices into 3no. one bed flats with three integral parking
spaces

45 Upper ElIms Road Aldershot Hampshire GU11 3ET

Application No

Applicant:
Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

21/00611/TEMP Ward: West Heath
Mr Thomas Moore

Temporary permission Granted

15 October 2021

Temporary permission for locating a portable cabin at Farnborough
Rugby Club for community use

Farnborough Rugby Football Club Tile Barn Close Farnborough
Hampshire GU14 8LS

Page 25



Application No

Applicant:
Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

Application No

Applicant:

Decision:

Decision Date:
Proposal:

Address

Application No

Applicant:

Decision:

Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

Application No

Applicant:
Decision:
Decision Date:

Proposal:

Address

21/00629/FULPP Ward: St John's

Mr A Richards
Permission Granted

26 October 2021

Relief of conditions 16 & 17 attached to planning permission RSH
04796/1 dated 12th August 1988 to allow the erection of a single storey
rear extension and partial conversion of the garage to a habitable rooms
and store room

27 Moselle Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 9YB

21/00650/FULPP Ward: Empress

MR GORDON BLAMIRE
Permission Refused

08 October 2021

Erection of two storey side extension

11 Hinstock Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 OBE

21/00662/FULPP Ward: St Mark's

Mr Easthill
Permission Granted

26 October 2021

Formation of dormer window to rear to form rooms in roof and 3 roof
windows to front

41 Southampton Street Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6BG

21/00664/FULPP Ward: Knellw
[...]
wi 3a | My
Eeaind b coas iy e origioal . (Commmant | )
-] —|— I ",
I ™
! i
1
| i
T -
o] W
I
=
T S e
Tt

SOUTHWOOD
COUNTRY PARK
(=¥,

SANG

A LEGEND

R FEATURES TO BE REINSTATED
/’ SOFT LANDSCAPE
\ - | WOODLAND REINSTATEMENT PLANTING
, GRASSLAND REINSTATEMENT
T : HARD LANDSCAPE

o FOOTPATH REINSTATEMENT WHERE REQUIRED

" EXISTING FEATURES RETAINED

@ POTENTIAL VETERAN TREES RETAINED

s /0472 WOODLAND BELT RETAINED

> ALK, GRASSLAND RETAINED

USHMOOR
BOROUGH COUNCIL




Development Management
Committee

10t November 2021

65 abed

USHMOOR




09 abed

The meeting
has now
finished

Development Management
Committee

10t November 2021

RUSHMOOR
BOROUGH COUNCIL



Development Management Committee

AGENDA ITEM No. 4

Planning Report No.EPSH2131

10th November 2021

11

1.2

1.3

Appeals Progress Report

New Appeals

An appeal against refusal of planning permission 21/00048/REVPP for the
‘Variation of condition 15 attached to planning permission 17/00344/REVPP
dated 22.06.2017 for the erection of restaurant with drive-thru and takeaway
facility, to allow permitted hours of use from 06:00 to 00:00, 7 days a week at
McDonalds, 1 North Close, Aldershot, GU12 4HA has now been made valid
and given a start date. The planning appeal reference is
APP/P1750/W/21/3278383. The appeal will be determined by the ‘written
representation’ method.

An appeal against refusal of planning permission 21/00516/FULPP for the
‘Erection of two storey side extension (following demolition of single storey side
extension), a single storey rear extension, a single storey side extension, a roof
extension comprising two rear dormers and four front roof lights, and creation
of a second vehicular cross over at 81 Highgate Lane, Farnborough has now
been made valid and given a start date. The planning appeal reference is
APP/P1750/W/21/ APP/P1750/D/21/3283021. The appeal will be determined
by the ‘householder fast track written representation’ method.

An appeal against refusal of planning permission 20/00149/FULPP for the
‘Refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 2A & 3 Blackwater
Shopping Park, including removal of existing mezzanine floors, revised car
parking and servicing arrangements; relief from Condition No. 4 of planning
permission 93/00016/FUL dated 10 January 1994 to allow use as a foodstore
(Use Class Al) with new mezzanine floor to provide ancillary office and staff
welfare facilities, ancillary storage and plant machinery areas; use of part of
new foodstore unit as self-contained mixed retail and cafe/restaurant use (Use
Classes A1/A3); relief from Condition No. 17 of planning permission
93/00016/FUL dated 10 January 1994 to allow extended servicing hours for the
new foodstore unit of 0600 to 2300 hours Monday to Saturday (including Bank
Holidays) and 0700 to 2000 hours on Sundays; loss of existing parking spaces
to front of proposed foodstore to provide new paved area with trolley storage
bays and cycle parking; installation of new customer entrances to new units;
widening of site vehicular access to Farnborough Gate road to provide twin exit
lanes; and associated works (re-submission of withdrawn application
19/00517/FULPP) at Units 2A And 3 Blackwater Shopping Park 12
Farnborough Gate Farnborough has now been made valid and given a start
date. The planning appeal reference is APP/P1750/W/21/3273646. The appeal
will be determined by the ‘written representation’ method.

Page 61



2.1

Appeal Decisions

An appeal against refusal of planning permission 20/00511/FULPP for “Minor
works to facilitate change of use of building to Hair Salon (Al use class),
including formalisation of existing parking” at Gold Valley Lakes Government
Road Aldershot Hampshire. The application related to the conversion of a
building at the above fishing complex. The building has permission for
residential use, but conversion is incomplete and residential use has not
commenced. The Council refused planning permission under delegated powers
on 9 September 2020 for the foll
[...]
bourhood centres) and accords with the objectives of Chapter 6 of the
Framework in giving support to a prosperous rural economy.

With regard to the Council’s reason for refusal relating to unsustainability, the
Inspector commented that the site is already a destination in a rural area, which
is generally less accessible and where travel by car would be the primary means
of travel. The Inspector considered that some customers will travel with others
visiting the fishing complex. The Inspector concluded that the appeal site is a
suitable location for a hair salon (Al use class) having regard to the accessibility
of the site by means of transport other than the private car. Whilst there is
potential for the appeal proposal to generate more car journeys over and above
those associated with the existing storage, or the approved residential use of
the building, the Inspector was not persuaded that the site is so inaccessible by
means of transport other than the car as to warrant dismissing the appeal.
Consequently the decision maker did not find conflict with the location
sustainability objective of Local Plan Policy NES5.

The Inspector therefore Allowed the appeal and granted planning permission,
subject to a standard time condition of three years for implementation and a
condition restricting the use of the premises as a hairdressers and for no other
retail use.

An appeal against refusal of planning permission 21/00092/FULPP was allowed
for the ‘erection of a carport to the front of the property’ at 74 Ayling Lane,
Aldershot. The reason for refusal stated;

The Inspector considered that the frontage of No.74 would not be read as part

of a consistent pattern of development, finding the car port would be a
predominantly open structure of a high quality design and materials that would

Page 63



3.1

4.

4.1

complement those of the dwelling.

The Inspector considered the appearance of the car port would be acceptable,
also concluding:

‘When not being used the struct
[...]
lopment Management) summary report for the quarter
Jul - Sept 2021

Introduction

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect to
Performance Indicators and the overall workload of Development Management
Section of Planning. This report covers the quarter from 15t July to 30t
September.

Planning Applications

The three tables below set out figures relating to determination of Major, Minor
and ‘Other’ planning applications for the second quarter. We are required to
provide the government with statistical returns in relation to decision times. It
should be noted that the returns required by government do not include some
application types including applications for the approval of details pursuant to
conditions, applications to fell or carry out works to TPO trees and trees in
Conservation Areas, Non-Material Amendments, Screening Opinions, Adjacent
Authority Consultations and applications for approval in relation to conditions.
These however constitute a significant source of demand on our service
numbering 112 cases in the quarter. These are included in the total figures
reflecting workload set out at 3.1 below.

Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks/PPA target
Decisions in Jul-Sept 2021 Government 2020/2021
quarter Target Total

Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks
Decisions in ‘ Jul-Sept 2021 Government 2020/2021
quarter

Target Total
25 84% 65% 88.86%

*11 of 25 cases were determined outside the statutory period but were subject to agreed extensions of time and therefore
recorded as in time.

‘Other’ (Including Householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks
Decisions in Jul-Sept 2021 Government 2020/2021

quarter Target Total
114 84.6% 80% 89.85%

Page 65



2.2 The following table sets out figures relating to appeals allowed against the
authority’s decision to refuse permission.

% of appeals allowed against the authority’s decision to refuse

Government Jul-Sept 2021 |
[...]
left blank



AGENDA ITEM No. 6

Development Management Committee Planning Report No. EPSH2133

10" November 2021
Esso Pipeline Project

1. Introduction

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing will give a verbal update on
the current position with regard to the Development Consent Order issued in respect
of a the Major Infrastructure Project to renew and patrtially realign the Southampton to
London fuel pipeline which crosses Rushmoor Borough.(Our Ref.19/00432/PINS).

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - New Memorial Square, Pennefathers Road, Wellesley, Aldershot - 20/00742/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation
	DMC Presentation 10 November 2021

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter July - September 2021
	6 ESSO Pipeline Project



Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th November, 2021 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr C.J. Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Michael Hope, Cllr 
Nadia Martin and Cllr T.W. Mitchell. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Marina Munro (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declaration of interest 
was made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest under 
Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the start of the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps in light of 
their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 

Member Application No. 
and Address 
 

Interest Reason 

Cllr Calum 
Stewart 

21/00742/FULPP 
New Memorial 
Square, 
Pennefathers Road, 
Wellesley, Aldershot 

For noting No interest to declare 
under the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors, 
however has a non-
disclosable interest under 
test section 8 regarding 
the application due to 
living in proximity to the 
site. However, it was felt 
that the effect on his 
wellbeing was not to the 



-2- 

extent that it would affect 
his judgement to take 
part in the debate or 
decision making process. 

 
 

41. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th October, 2021 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
Arising from the Minutes, it was noted that Cllr T.W. Mitchell had missed three 
consecutive meeting of the Committee. Reference was made to the Council 
Procedure Rules which stated that, if any Member was absent from three 
consecutive meetings of a committee, he or she should cease to be a member 
thereof, unless he or she shows, in the opinion of the committee, reasonable 
grounds for his or her absence. The Committee discussed the attendance of Cllr 
Mitchell and the grounds given for his absences submitted in an email. It was agreed 
that, in the circumstances, the reasoning given did not justify him continuing as a 
Member of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
 

i. Cllr T.W. Mitchell be advised of the Committee’s decision in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4(5) to cease his membership 
of the Committee,  

ii. The necessary arrangements be put in place to fill the vacant position. 
 

42. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 
 

 * 21/00742/FULPP New Memorial Square, Pennefathers Road, 
Wellesley, Aldershot. 

   
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2130, be noted 

 
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 



-3- 

 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 21/00170/FULPP Land at former Nos. 1-5 Firgrove Parade, 

Farnborough 
 21/00844/FULPP Southwood Country Park, Ively Road, Farnborough 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2130 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

 
43. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2131 concerning the following new appeals and appeal decisions: 
 
NEW APPEALS 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description 

21/00048/REVPP Against the refusal of planning permission for a 
variation to the permitted hours of use to 06:00 to 
00:00, 7 days per week at McDonalds, No. 1 North 
Close, Aldershot. GU12 4HA. 
 

21/00516/FULPP Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a two storey side extension, a single 
storey rear extension, a single storey side 
extension and a roof extension comprising two 
rear dormers and four front roof lights and creation 
of a second vehicular cross over at No. 81 
Highgate Lane, Farnborough. 
 

20/00149/FULPP Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
refurbishment and amalgamation of existing Units 
2A & 3 Blackwater Shopping Park, No. 12 
Farnborough Gate, Farnborough. 

 
 
APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
20/00511/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 

permission for minor works to facilitate 
change of use of building to a hair 
salon (A1 use class) including 
formalisation of existing parking at 
Gold Valley Lakes, Government Road, 
Aldershot. 

Allowed 



-4- 

   
21/00092/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 

permission for the erection of a carport 
to the front of the property at No. 74 
Ayling Lane, Aldershot. 

Allowed 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2131 be noted. 
 

44. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2132 which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the 
Planning Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st July 
to 30th September 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2132 be noted. 
 

45. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave an update to the 
Committee on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal 
agreements including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the 
Development Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the 
Southampton to London Esso fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of Rushmoor.   
 
It was noted that vegetation removal work was currently underway in Southwood 
Country Park with plans to move onto Queen Elizabeth Park in the New Year. Trees 
which were removed would be re-instated elsewhere in accordance with the 
Development Consent Order which included a condition of a two year maintain and 
replacement plan.  
 
The submission of a planning application for the Play Area in Queen Elizabeth Park 
was expected to have been submitted that day and this would be confirmed or 
otherwise to Members. Once submitted, it would be added to the list of future items 
for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing Report No. 
EPSH2133 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR C.J. STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 

------------


